

Around a 30-foot-long crack developed on this newly-renovated Kadamtola Bazar-Tanmeuhari village road in Sunamganj's Dharmapasha upazila, hardly three months after completion of the work. PHOTO: MINTU DESHWARA

# Cracks on newly renovated road

The work in Sunamganj's Dharmapasha UZ was done only 3 months ago

MINTU DESHWARA, back from Sunamganj

Only three months after completion of renovation work, the two-kilometre-long road stretching from Kadamtola Bazar to Tanmeuhari village in Sunamganj's Dharmapasha upazila developed several cracks at different places.

On April 28, people in Lamameuhari village first spotted the crack on the newlyrenovated road. Locals said the two-kilometre road is the

only way of communications for nearly half a lakh people of Sukhair Rajapur North union, South union and Dharmapasha Sadar union.

In the dry season, most of the people of those unions go to the district headquarters using the road, locals said, adding that around 200 vehicles like motorcycles, rickshaws and easy-bikes ply the road everyday.

Traffic movement on the road has become very risky since a 25 to 30 feet crack was spotted on it on April 28.

correspondent saw cracks have developed at 44.80 lakh. different points on the newly renovated road and in many places, sand is used to cover the repair work in the first week of December last damaged portions.

Abdul Motalib of Lamameuhari village said, "I don't live here and I came here only a couple of days ago. But, I've been noticing the bad condition of the newly repaired road since I came home four or five days back." Kajal Mahmud, a resident of Ghulua village,

said since the start of the road repair work, locals have been protesting the low quality work and also informed the authorities concerned about the anomalies, but to no avail.

Last year, Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) floated a tender to renovate the two-kilometre road from Ghulua Kadamtola Bazar to Tanmeuhari area.

Contractor Emdadul Haque was given the work order as the lowest bidder to complete During a recent visit to the area, this the carpeting and repair work at a cost of Tk

Contractor Emdadul said he started the road year and finished the work in the last week of January this year.

When asked about the alleged low standard work, he said there were no irregularities in the repair and it was renovated as per schedule. Sukhair Rajapur South Union Parishad

Chairman Amanur Raja Choudhury said the road is very important for locals as it is the only way for thousands of people of three unions to go to the district headquarters. LGED Deputy Assistant Engineer Monirul

Islam Munshi said the road is close to the Kangsha river, which was dredged three to four years ago.

He said portions of the road might have developed cracks due to erosion by the river. LGED Upazila Engineer Shah Mohammad Abdul Wadud said he wasn't aware of the bad condition of the road.

### কালুরঘাট শিল্প এলাকা, চউগ্রাম দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি ব্যবস্থাপনা পরিচালক, উসমানিয়া গ্রাস শীট জ্যান্তরী লিঃ, কালুরঘাট শিল্প এলাকা, চান্দগাঁও, চট্টগ্রাম কর্তৃক প্রকৃত ব্যবসায়ী/সরবরাহকারী/ আমদানীকারক এর নিকট হতে নিমুবর্ণিত মালামাণ ক্রয়ের জন্য সীলমোহরকৃত দরপত্র আহবান করা হচ্ছেঃ

প্রতি সেট দরপত্রের দরপত্রের নম্বর ও তারিখ আর্নেষ্টমানি টেভার জমাদানের টেভার খোলার (নির্ধারিত) টাকা সর্বশেষ তারিখ ও তারিখ ও সময় মৃল্য (অফেরতযোগ্য) ভোলোমাইট পাঘর ইউজিএসএফএল/পার/০৪/২ \$,000,00 (4年 29/00/2038 29/00/2033 3,00,000,00 ১০০০(±৫%) মেঃ টন (এক লক্ষ পঞ্চাশ হাজার) 07A-79/(76) QUS-(সোমবার) সকাল ১১ (সোমবার) দুপুর

০২-০০ ঘটিকা

০০ ঘটিকা 26/08/2079 দরপত্র দলিল নিম্নে বর্ণিত দন্তরসমূহে উদ্ধৃত মূল্যের বিনিময়ে অফিস চলাকালীন সময়ে ক্রয় করা যাবেঃ

হিসাব নিয়ন্ত্ৰক, বিসিআইসি, বিসিআইসি ভবন (৭ম তলা), ৩০-৩১, দিলকুশা বা/এ, ঢাকা উর্ম্বতন মহাব্যবস্থাপক, বিসিআইসি শাখা অফিস, ৬, আগ্রাবাদ বা/এ, চট্টগ্রাম এবং

মহাব্যবস্থাপক (হিসাব ও অর্থ), উসমানিয়া গ্লাস শীট ফ্যান্টরী লিঃ, কালুরঘাট শিল্প এলাকা, চান্দগাঁও, চট্টগ্রাম

উল্লেখিত দরপত্র আগামী ২৭/০৫/২০১৯ইং তারিথ সকাল ১১-০০ মিঃ পর্যন্ত (১) ব্যবস্থাপক (বাণিজ্যিক), ইউজিএসএকএল, চট্টগ্রাম, (২) নির্বাহী প্রকৌশলীর কার্যালয়, পিডব্লিউডি ডিভিশন-১, রহমতগঞ্জ, চট্টগ্রাম, (৩) জেলা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, চট্টগ্রাম এর দপ্তরে রক্ষিত বাব্দ্রে গৃহীত হবে। দরপত্রসমূহ তথুমাত্র ব্যবস্থাপক (বাণিজ্যিক), ইউজিএসএফএল, চট্টগ্রাম এর

দপ্তরে আগামী ২৭/০৫/২০১৯ইং তারিখ দুপুর ২.০০ ঘটিকায় দরদাতাদের উপস্থিতিতে (যদি কেহ উপস্থিত থাকেন) প্রকাশ্যে খোলা হবে দরপত্রে অংশগ্রহণকারী সকল প্রতিষ্ঠানকে দরপত্রে উল্লেখিত দলিলগুলি দরপত্রের সাথে জমা দিতে হবে এবং Earnest Money এর অর্থ উসমানিয়া গ্লাস শীট ফ্যাইরী লিঃ এর অনুকূলে ডিডি/পে-অর্ভার/ব্যাংক গ্যারান্টির মাধ্যমে প্রদান করতে হবে। দরপত্র জমাদানের শেষ দিন কোন দরপত্র দলিল বিক্রি করা হবে না। কোন অনিবার্য কারণবশতঃ উল্লেখিত দিনে টেভার/দরপত্র । হলে পরবর্তী কার্যদিবসে একই নিয়মে একই সময়ে ও স্থানে দরপত্র খোলা হবে। অসম্পূর্ণ দরপত্র সরাসরি বাতিল বলে গণ্য হবে। কর্তৃপক্ষ কোন কারণ দর্শানো ব্যতিরেবে



### গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

বাংলাদেশ পুলিশ পুলিশ সুপারের কার্যালয় নিউ সার্কিট হাউস রোড

স্মারক নং-১৭২৫/১ম

তারিখঃ ০৫/০৫/২০১৯খ্রিঃ

### দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি নং-০৫/২০১৮-২০১৯ অর্থ সাল ২০১৯-২০২০ অর্থ বছরের (জুলাই/১৯-জুন/২০খ্রিঃ) জন্য গম পিষানো, রেশন সামগ্রী পরিবহন, শুকনা জ্বালানি কাঠ ক্রয় এবং পোলাও চাল

কক্সবাজার-৪৭০০

সরবরাহের নিমিত্তে দি পাবলিক প্রকিউরমেন্ট বিধিমালা/২০০৮ অনুসারে নিমুবর্ণিত শর্ত সাপেক্ষে সীলমোহরকৃত দরপত্র আহ্বান করা

٥	মন্ত্রণালয়/বিভাগ	স্বরম্ভি মন্ত্রণালয়/পুলিশ বিভাগ।						
2	সংস্থা	বাংলাদেশ পুলিশ।						
9	দরপত্র সম্পাদনকারী প্রধান	পুলিশ স	দুপার, কক্সবাজার	1				
8	কি কারণে দরপত্র আহ্বান	কক্সবাজার জেলা পুলিশ সদস্য সহ অন্যান্য সংস্থার সদস্যদের জন্য গম পিষানো, রেশন সামগ্রী পরিবহন, জালানি কাঠ ক্রয়, পোলাও চাল ক্রয়।						
œ	দরপত্রের পদ্ধতি	উন্মুক্ত দরপত্র।						
৬	বাজেট ও অর্থনৈতিক খাত	রাজস্ব খ	ধাত।					
٩	দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি প্রকাশের (আদেশের) তারিখ	00/00	/২০১৯খ্রিঃ।					
ъ	দরপত্র বিক্রয়ের শেষ তারিখ	₹७/०৫	/২০১৯খ্রিঃ।					
9	দরপত্র জমা প্রদানের সর্বশেষ তাং ও সময়	২৭/০৫/২০১৯খ্রিঃ, দুপুর-১২.০০ ঘটিকা।						
٥٥	দরপত্র বাক্স খোলার তারিখ ও সময়	২৭/০৫/২০১৯খ্রিঃ, দুপুর-১২.৩০ ঘটিকা।						
77	দরপত্র মূল্যায়ন সভার তারিখ	২৭/০৫/২০১৯খ্রিঃ, দুপুর-১৩.০০ ঘটিকা।						
১২	অফিসের নাম ও ঠিকানা	পুলিশ স	পুলিশ সুপার, কক্সবাজার এর কার্যালয়।					
	দরপত্র ডকুমেন্ট/সিডিউল বিক্রয়কারী অফিস	পুলিশ সুপার, কক্সবাজার এর কার্যালয়।						
	দরপত্র গ্রহণকারী অফিস	পুলিশ সুপার, কক্সবাজার এর কার্যালয়।						
	দরপত্র খোলার স্থান	পুলিশ সুপার, কক্সবাজার এর কার্যালয়।						
20	দরপত্রের যোগ্যতা/আবশ্যিক	ব্যাংক ড্রাফ্ট, হালনাগাদ ট্রেড লাইসেন্স, টিআইএনসহ আয়কর সনদপত্র, ভ্যাট রেজিষ্ট্রেশন সনদপত্র, ব্যাংক স্বচ্ছলতার সনদপত্র, এগ্রিকালচারাল সনদপত্র, সরবরাহের অভিজ্ঞতার সনদপত্র, জাতীয়তা সনদপত্র, ফার্মের মালিকানা সনদপত্র।						
78	আইটেম ভিত্তিক বিবরণ	পরি	মাণ (কেজি)	দরপত্রের মূল্য (টাকা) (অফেরতযোগ্য)	নিরাপত্তা জামানত	কাজ সম্পন্ন করার সময়		
ক)	চেরাই করা শুকনা জ্বালানি কাঠ	চাহিদা	মোতাবেক	800/-	96,000/-	কার্যাদেশ মোতাবেক।		
খ)	রেশন সামগ্রী পরিবহন (জেলার ভিতর ও বাহির)	চাহিদা মোতাবেক		800/-	96,000/-	কার্যাদেশ মোতাবেক।		
গ)	গম পিষানো	চাহিদা মোতাবেক		800/-	96,000/-	কার্যাদেশ মোতাবেক।		
ঘ)	উন্নতমানের পোলাও চাল	চাহিদা	মোতাবেক	800/-	90,000/-	কার্যাদেশ মোতাবেক।		
20	দরপত্র আহ্বানকারী কর্মকর্তার নাম	*	জনাব এ বি এম মাসুদ হোসেন, বিপিএম।					
১৬	দরপত্র আহ্বানকারী কর্মকর্তার পদবী		পুলিশ সুপার।					
١٩	দরপত্র আহ্বানকারী কর্মকর্তার ঠিকানা		পুলিশ সুপার এর কার্যালয়, কব্রবাজার।					
74	দরপত্র আহ্বানকারী কর্মকর্তার যোগ মাধ্যম	কর্মকর্তার যোগাযোগের ফোনঃ ০৩৪১-৬৩২৭০।						
79	বিশেষ শর্তাবলীঃ							
	ক) কোন কাৰণ দুৰ্গানো ব্যক্তিবেকে কাৰ্তপক্ষ যে কোন দুৰপুৰ গ্ৰুগ বা বাছিল কৰাৰ ক্ষমতা সংৰক্ষণ কৰেন।							

ক) কোন কারণ দশীনো ব্যতিরেকে কর্তৃপক্ষ যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ বা বাতিল করার ক্ষমতা সংরক্ষণ করেন

## AL leader arested on charge of illegal sale of rice meant for poor

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Mymensingh

A Mymensingh court yesterday sent a local Awami League (AL) leader to jail in connection with a case for illegally selling rice meant for the poor in Bhaluka upazila on Monday.

The arrestee, Jasim Uddin Khan, 50, a dealer of rice meant for selling at Tk 10, is the organising secretary of Meduari union unit AL.

After getting information, villagers gathered in front of Jasim's shop while he was about to sell 40 sacks of rice, loaded on a truck, from his godown at Bogajan Bazar in the black market early Monday, Mohammad Main Uddin, Officer in Charge of Bhaluka Police Station, quoted locals as saying.

Later, being informed by the villagers, police went to the spot and arrested Jasim.

They also took the seized rice along with the truck. After quizzing, police released the truck driver from the

police station the same day. A case was filed against Jashim with the police station

on Monday.

Police yesterday produced the accused before a court that sent him to jail, the OC said.

## Four children drown in ponds

The victims include twins, two cousins in two Dinajpur UZs

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Dinajpur

Four children died in separate drowning incidents in Birganj and Parbatipur upazilas of Dinajpur on Monday. In Sonka village of Birganj, two twin brothers, aged two,

went to play outside in the afternoon and slipped into a pond next to their house. Locals rescued the infants -- Hassan and Hussain -- and

rushed them to Birganj Upazila Health Complex, where doctors pronounced both of them dead, said family members. Birganj Police Station Officer-in-Charge Shakila Parvin

confirmed the incident. The same afternoon, in Bramtar Sonapukur village

of Parbatipur upazila, two cousins drowned in a pond where they had gone to bathe. They both were five years of age. According to the family members, they along

with villagers organised a search party after the two -- Sabbir Hossain, son of Rabiul Islam; and Mohammad Hanifullah, son of Moksedul Islam -did not return home for a long time since they went out for bathing.

Around 4:30pm, bodies of the young boys were found

in a nearby pond, they said.

GD-846

## 10 hurt in villagers' clash

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Faridpur

At least 10 people were injured in a clash between two groups of villagers allegedly over establishing supremacy in Madhukhali upazila yesterday.

The injured were admitted to Faridpur Medical College Hospital and Madhukhali Upazila Health Complex. Local said there had

been a rivalry between Selim Reza and Zahangir Sardar of Sreepur area over establishing supremacy in the locality. As a sequel to the

conflict, both the groups attacked each other with sharp weapons around 12:30pm that left 10 people from both sides injured.

Selim said Zahangir and his men attacked his supporters as he has been working to take part in the upcoming Madhukhali municipality election.

Meanwhile, Zahangir said they didn't attack anyone, rather Selim and his men swooped on them while they were crossing his house.

Being informed by the villagers, police went to the spot and brought the situation under control, Sub Inspector of Madhukhali Police Station Saiful Alam said.

Ministry/Division

Agency

## Humiliated in public, physically challenged youth takes own life

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Moulvibazar

A physically challenged youth took his own life on Monday, allegedly after being humiliated publicly by a local union parishad (UP) chairman at a village arbitration in Kulaura upazila on Sunday. The deceased, Israel Ali, 28, with a shorter right hand,

was son of Asad Ali of Madhya Monsur village, police said.

Deceased's father filed a case with Kulaura Police

Station naming three people, including Kadipur UP Chairman Habibur Rahman on Monday night. According to the prosecution, a gang entered the house

of Shamsul Islam of the village and stole some valuables from there in mid April. Later, Shamsul submitted a complaint with Kadipur

UP Chairman Habibur against Israel, suspecting his involvement in the crime. After receiving the complaint, Chairman Habibur called Israel and his father at a village arbitration on April

25 and verbally insulted the two. He also fined them Tk 70 thousand.

As poor Israel and his father failed to pay the fine in time, Habibur called them at the village court on Sunday afternoon. After insulting the duo once again, he reduced the fine

to Tk 35 thousand. Being humiliated repeatedly, Israel took poisonous

pills the same night and started vomiting. Locals rescued Israel and took him to Kulaura Upazila Health Complex, from where he was referred to Moulvibazar Sadar Hospital first and then to Sylhet MAG Osmani Medical College Hospital, where the doctors declared him dead

Officer in Charge of Kulaura Police Station Eardous Hasan said victim's father filed a case in this regard naming three people and four to five other unnamed.

Bangladesh Steel & Engineering Corporation (BSEC)

#### NATIONAL TUBES LIMITED An Enterprise of Bangladesh Steel & Engineering Corporation) 131-142, TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710. INTERNATIONAL TENDER NOTICE

Ministry of Industries

yesterday afternoon.

3	Procuring Entity Name	Managing Director, National Tubes Ltd. (BSEC), 131-142 TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710, BANGLADESH.				
4	Invitation for	Supply of Hot Rolled Mild Steel Strips.				
5	Invitation Ref No	COM(I)/Strips(Framework)/Tender-18/19				
6	Procurement Method	Open Tender Method (OTM) (One Stage Two Envelope System)				
7	Budget and Source of Funds	National Tubes Ltd.'s Own Fund				
8	Tender Last Selling Date	18-06-2019 within working hours.				
9	Tender Closing Date and Time	19-06-2019 at 12:00 NOON				
10	Tender Opening Date and Time	19-06-2019 at 03:00 PM				
(a)	Selling Tender Document	<ol> <li>Cash Section, Accounts Department, Bangladesh Steel &amp; Engineering Corporation, BSEC Bhaban (Level-02), 102-Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue, Dhaka-1215, Bangladesh.</li> <li>Cash Section, Accounts Department, National Tubes Ltd. (BSEC), 131-142 TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710, BANGLADESH.</li> </ol>				
(b)	Receiving of Tender Document	<ol> <li>Commercial Department, National Tubes Ltd. (BSEC), 131-142         TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710, BANGLADESH.</li> <li>Purchase Department, Bangladesh Steel &amp; Engineering Corporation,         BSEC Bhaban (Level-05), 102-Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue,         Dhaka-1215, Bangladesh.</li> </ol>				
(c)	Opening of Tender Document	Commercial Department, National Tubes Ltd. (BSEC), 131-142 TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710, BANGLADESH.				
11	Pre-Tender Meeting Date & Time (Optional)	20-05-2019 at 11.00 AM at Commerce Department, NTL				
12	Price of Tender Document BDT 5,000.00 (Taka Five thousand only) as cash (Non- for each tender document.		only) as cash (Non-refundable)			
	Description of Goods and works	Tender Security Amount	Delivery Place and Point			
13	Supply of Hot Rolled Mild Steel Strips under Framework Contract	US \$ 5000.00 or equivalent BDT 4,25,000.00 (Refundable)	At the port of entry, Chittagong/ Benapole, Bangladesh			
14	Tender Seurity amount will be in the form of Bank Draft/Pay order in favor of National Tubes Ltd., 131-142 TONGI INDUSTRIAL AREA, GAZIPUR-1710 from any schedule bank of Bangladesh. Tender Security may be in the form of Bank Guarantee (Form PG4-6) according to tender documents					
15	Delivery Period   Shipment will be within two years from the date of Contract (LC by LC)					
	Special instructions:					

iii. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without showing any reason (Md. Muzammel Haque) Manager (Commercial) Mobile # 01874-407958

### Office of the Project Director

Export Competitiveness for Jobs Project (EC4J), Ministry of Commerce SEL Rose-N-Dale Building (Level 6)

116, Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue, Dhaka-1000

REOI Ref. No: 26.00.0000.010.11.108.19/519 Date: 06/05/2019 Request for Expression of Interest (REOI)

## for the Position of 'Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist'

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh (GoB) has received a credit (IDA Credit No: 6042-BD) from the International Development Association (IDA) toward the cost of Export Competitiveness for Jobs (EC4J) Project under Ministry of Commerce (MoC) and intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to payments for consultancy services of the following position:

Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist (Package No. S44): 1Position (45 mm) 2. Qualification, Experiences and Skills required:

- The Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist's qualification will be at least Postgraduation in any discipline or B.Sc. Engineering or equivalent degree.
- At least 15 years' experience in the M&E area.
- · A minimum five (5) years of progressively responsible experience in the area of project management at any public/international/multinational development organization.
- Candidates with experience in foreign funded projects will be preferred.
- Proven experience in working with program/project development.
- Experience in facilitating inter-institutional organization and ability to work with teams.
- 3. EC4J now invites eligible applicants to express their interest in providing the services mentioned above. The applicants are requested to submit Curriculum Vitae (CV) (one hard copy and also a soft copy in CD in MS word format) along with copies of academic and training certificates and one recent passport size photograph. The Terms of Reference (ToRs) and CV Format are available in the web address: www.ec4j.gov.bd. Interested applicants may also get the same from the office of the undersigned during office hours on or before May 26, 2019 up to 3:00pm.
- 4. Consultant will be selected on the basis of the qualifications and experiences as mentioned above using the selection of individual consultant method in accordance with World Bank's "Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers" July 2016 ('Procurement Regulations").
- Expression of Interest shall have to be submitted by May 27, 2019 up to 3:00pm, in sealed envelope to the office of the undersigned, and be clearly marked as "Expressions of Interest for the position of Monitoring and Evaluation Specialist (Package No. S44)".
- 6. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all EOIs. Md. Obaidul Azam

Project Director (Additional Secretary)

Export Competitiveness for Jobs Project (EC4J) Tel: +880-2-41030085

E-mail:tender@ec4j.gov.bd

ই-মেইলঃ spcoxsbazar@police.gov.bd

এ বি এম মাসুদ হোসেন, বিপিএম বিপি নং- ৭৫০৫১০৫০৭৯ পুলিশ সুপার, কক্সবাজার

ফোনঃ ০৩৪১-৬৩২৭০, ফ্যাব্রঃ ০৩৪১-৬৩৮৩৪

খ) গম ভাঙ্গাইয়া আটা সরবরাহের ক্ষেত্রে উন্নতমানের স্বচ্ছ পলিপ্যাকে সিডিউলের শর্ত মোতাবেক প্যাকেটজাত করে সরবরাহ

গ) দরপত্র পাবলিক প্রকিউরমেন্ট আইন/২০০৬, পাবলিক প্রকিউরমেন্ট বিধিমালা/২০০৮ মোতাবেক শর্তাবলী কার্যকর হইবে।

করতে হবে।

জিডি-৮৪৫